



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT  
SAN JUAN FIELD OFFICE, REGION IV

August 14, 2013

The Honorable Carlos M. Santini Rodríguez  
Commissioner  
Puerto Rico Office of the Commissioner for Municipal Affairs  
P.O. Box 70167  
San Juan, PR 00936

2013 AUG 22 AM 9:20  
OCAM

Dear Commissioner Santini Rodríguez:

SUBJECT: Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Program  
Grant Number B-08-DI-72-0001  
HUD Approval of Substantial Amendment

On July 12, 2013, the Department received a proposed substantial amendment from the Puerto Rico Office of the Commissioner for Municipal Affairs (OCAM) for the Disaster Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) Program dated July 11, 2013. OCAM's proposed substantial amendment to the CDBG-DR has now been approved by HUD.

Should you have any further questions or concerns, please contact Mr. Ricardo Miranda, Senior Community Planning and Development Representative, at (787) 274-5883. Thank you.

Sincerely

f María R. Ortiz  
Director  
Office of Community Planning and  
Development

cc:  
Tomasita Rosado

*HUD's mission is to create strong, sustainable,  
inclusive communities and quality, affordable homes for all.*

# SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO THE 2008 DISASTER RECOVERY ACTION PLAN

---

The Office of the Commissioner of Municipal Affairs (OCAM) is amending its Action Plan for the 2008 Disaster Recovery Program in the following ways:

- Modify the limits for the allocation per housing unit in the Buyout Program, under the Disaster Recovery Enhancement Fund;
- Add a general recapture policy for all activities under the 2008 Disaster Recovery Program;
- Modify the allocation of funds for various municipalities.
- Add several program requirements for the 2008 Disaster Recovery program and for the Disaster Recovery Enhancement Fund.

## **PUBLIC PARTICIPATION**

According to federal regulations in, *Federal Register Vol. 74, No.29 Feb.2009*, notification to the public is required regarding changes that substantially amend an Action Plan. HUD is waiving the traditional requirement for citizen participation under CDBG, as to allow the publication period for no less than 7 calendar days of public comment. This final amendment will be posted in OCAM's official website along with a summary of citizen comments received within the 7-day comment period.

The announcement of this amendment was published on June 19, 2013; thus, the period for comments ended on June 28, 2013. A copy of the comments is attached at the end of this document, however, no comments were received. The Agency is submitting the final amendment to HUD for final approval.

## **CHANGES TO THE ACTION PLAN**

The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico was originally awarded \$17,982,887.00 under Public Law (P.L.) 110-329 to assist in addressing the long-term recovery impacts from the 2008 disasters. The State's Disaster Recovery Action Plan was approved by HUD on September 17, 2009. Additionally, on September 28, 2010, HUD notified The Commonwealth of Puerto Rico an additional award in Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) disaster recovery funds for \$12,000,000. The award responded to the Commonwealth's identification of eligible activities under the Disaster Recovery Enhancement Fund (DREF). The combined allocation of these funds provided OCAM with a total of \$29,982,887.00 under both appropriations.

Various municipalities have formally requested a revision to the maximum that is allowed under the buyout program established for the Disaster Recovery Enhancement Fund (DREF). Due to changes in the housing market, OCAM is revising the caps for each of the activities under DREF. With these changes, municipalities will have greater flexibility in the management and development of their buyouts programs.

Due to several changes in the projects within the municipalities, OCAM is modifying the final allocation of funds for the municipalities outlined in the table below. The new allocation is based on several funds recaptured from DREF and Affordable Rental Housing Activities. Additionally, the new distribution

allocates additional funds to high performing municipalities, with existing programs and already identified projects.

Furthermore, OCAM is establishing a new recapture policy for the 2008 Disaster Recovery Program (DR-2008). Such policy will apply to the regular DR-2008 activities, affordable rental housing activities and all activities under the Disaster Recovery Enhancement Fund. OCAM is also allowing for a transfer of residual funds within municipalities' Basic Allocation projects, to their administration activity.

Finally, OCAM is encouraging municipalities to expend their funds in a timely manner for both its 2008 Disaster Recovery Fund and the Disaster Recovery Enhancement Fund.

All other sections of the initial amendment remain unchanged.

### **CHANGES IN COST ALLOCATION PER UNIT OF THE DREF PROGRAM**

Previously under the DREF Program, municipalities could invest up to \$90,000 per home unit, including demolition and delivery costs. Such limit allowed for a particular set of caps for acquisition, rehabilitation, construction, delivery and demolition costs (see table below). With this amendment, OCAM is increasing this limit to \$125,000 per home unit. The previous caps established for acquisition, demolition, rehabilitation, construction, and project delivery costs are eliminated. The new cap is for the overall investment per unit (see table below). This will allow municipalities to have greater flexibility on how they manage and develop their projects. If a municipality decides to adapt its project to the proposed rules, it will need to show a detailed cost analysis by each specific address. Even though the caps for delivery and demolition are removed, OCAM will evaluate these costs for their reasonableness. Any municipality that used the exception process for the maximum allocation per housing unit- outlined in the previous amendment- will not be required to submit a new amendment to their proposals. Municipalities will be allowed via exception, to increase the cost allocation per unit, only under certain circumstances:

- The municipality is unable to find appropriate housing units inventory at prices below the cap per unit. In this case, the municipality must show that they conducted reasonable efforts to find appropriate housing units. Reasonable efforts include contacting local banks and inquiring about foreclosed properties, reviewing local classifieds in newspapers and specialized internet platforms, among other activities.
- The municipality is unable to build or rehabilitate housing units under the cost allocation cap per unit. The municipality must show that they conducted reasonable efforts to build or rehabilitate housing units under the stated limit.

Before requesting funds to OCAM, municipalities must submit a detailed cost allocation budget by unit address (budget must be previously evaluated by OCAM's personnel). The abovementioned changes will only apply to projects which demonstrate a substantial change in their circumstances, and which are able to show evidence of reasonable change in their previous cost structure, as outlined in their original proposals.

"A Safe Home for your Family"

OCAM Unmet Needs Initiative Buyout Program

	Previous Allocation per housing unit	Proposed new Allocation per housing unit
<b>Acquisition</b>	Up to \$90,000	No cap
<b>Project delivery costs</b>	Up to \$2,000	No cap
<b>Demolition</b>	Up to \$15,000	No cap
<b>Sub-total per unit</b>	<b>Up to \$90,000</b>	<b>Up to \$125,000</b>
<b>New housing construction or Rehabilitation</b>	Up to \$90,000	No cap
<b>Project delivery costs*</b>	Up to \$2,000	No cap
<b>Demolition</b>	Up to \$15,000	No cap
<b>Sub-total per unit</b>	<b>Up to \$90,000</b>	<b>Up to \$125,000</b>

\*Includes - if needed - among others, costs related to moving and relocation expenses.

**CHANGES IN THE ALLOCATION OF FUNDS**

Activity Number	Name	Existing Budget	Net Transfer	New Budget
<b>CANCELLED ACTIVITY:</b>				
	Aljibes- Affordable Rental Housing	\$140,000.00	(\$140,000.00)	\$0.00
<b>CANCELLED ACTIVITY:</b>				
	Las Piedras- Disaster Recovery Enhancement Fund	\$515,210.00	(\$515,210.00)	\$0.00
<b>TRANSFER:</b>				
	Sabana Grande- Affordable Rental Housing	\$140,000.00	\$140,000.00	\$280,000.00
<b>TRANSFER:</b>				
	San Lorenzo- Disaster Recovery Enhancement Fund	\$1,042,065.00	\$395,210.00	\$1,377,295.00
<b>TRANSFER:</b>				
	Utuado- Disaster Recovery Enhancement Fund	\$877,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$1,067,000.00

## **CHANGES IN THE ADMINISTRATION ACTIVITY OF THE INITIAL 2008 DISASTER RECOVERY PROGRAM**

Municipalities with a residual amount of funds in their projects (*sobrantes*) may use such funds for the administration activity, only on their Basic Allocation projects. OCAM will not allow any transfer of funds for admin activities, in both the Affordable Rental Housing project(s) and Disaster Recovery Enhancement Fund (DREF) project(s). The transfer of funds to admin activities is subject to the approval of OCAM. The agency will consider if such transfer complies with the five percent cap (5%) for administrative expenses established in Federal Register /Vol. 74, No. 29 for the DR-2008 grant.

### **RECAPTURE POLICY**

Any funds recaptured by OCAM from the participating municipalities, will be distributed to other municipalities that participated under the program. This may include any funds willingly returned by the municipalities. The method of redistribution is to be governed by the general performance of the municipalities (expenditure rate and project's balance) within the Disaster Recovery Program, or by specific need criteria (disaster related unmet needs and already identified projects), according to the program's purpose and objective.

### **TIMELY EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS**

All municipalities participating in the 2008 Disaster Recovery program must demonstrate a reasonable effort to expend their total allocation in a timely manner. This includes the Affordable rental housing projects, DREF and regular 2008 Disaster Recovery projects under the basic and competitive grant. Municipalities which are not able to demonstrate substantial progress in their projects could be subject to a recapture by OCAM.

## APPENDIX: SUMMARY OF PUBLIC COMMENTS AND OCAM'S RESPONSE

---

No comments were received during the public comment period.

### AVISO PUBLICO

#### REVISION DE ENMIENDAS AL PLAN DE ACCION DEL ESTADO PARA EL AÑO PROGRAMADO 2013

En conformidad con la legislación vigente, la Oficina del Comisionado de Asuntos Municipales desea informar su propuesta para enmendar el Plan de Acción del Programa Disaster Recovery, 2008 (DR-2008) enmendando las actividades de Asignación ESBC y Fondo Competitivo del Programa Disaster Recovery, 2008, las actividades de Alquiler Rental Housing y aquellas del Programa Disaster Recovery Enhancement Fund.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

# ALTERNATIVAS

## ENMIENDAS

Hay más de 100,000 perros abandonados en las calles de Puerto Rico. ¿Por qué no rescata uno y darle una segunda oportunidad a la perrita que tanto necesita un hogar lleno de amor y cariño? Si estas considerando adoptar una mascota a tu familia, visita cualquier mascota y adóptala a disminuir la población de animales en las calles, adoptar es feliz y prevenir un acto de maltrato y abandono.

Hacerlo correcto.  
Adoptar es feliz y prevenir un acto de maltrato y abandono.

### AVISO PUBLICO

#### REVISION DE ENMIENDAS AL PLAN DE ACCION DEL PROGRAMA DISASTER RECOVERY 2008 (DR-2008 - DREF)

En conformidad con la legislación vigente, la Oficina del Comisionado de Asuntos Municipales desea informar su propuesta para enmendar el Plan de Acción del Programa Disaster Recovery, 2008 (DR-2008) enmendando las actividades de Asignación ESBC y Fondo Competitivo del Programa Disaster Recovery, 2008, las actividades de Alquiler Rental Housing y aquellas del Programa Disaster Recovery Enhancement Fund.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

El monto de la enmienda es de \$1,400,000.00 (un millón cuatrocientos mil dólares) para el Año Programado 2013.

ESTADO LIBRE ASOCIADO DE PUERTO RICO  
 OFICINA DEL COMISIONADO DE ASUNTOS MUNICIPALES  
**NOTA ACLARATORIA**

SOBRE EL AVISO DE DISPONIBILIDAD DEL BORRADOR DE INTENCION DE ENMIENDA AL PLAN DE ACCION DEL PROGRAMA DISASTER RECOVERY 2008 (DR-2008, DREF), PUBLICADO EL MIÉRCOLES 19 DE JUNIO DE 2013, EN EL PERIÓDICO PRIMERA HORA

El Aviso publicado el pasado 19 de junio, indicaba la fecha del 28 de julio de 2013 como fecha límite para recibir comentarios a la enmienda propuesta. El mismo debió haber leído, en su lugar, 28 de junio de 2013.

El contenido restante del Aviso publicado originalmente queda inalterado.

Ldo. Carlos M. Santini Rodríguez  
 Comisionado

Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico  
**GOBIERNO MUNICIPAL DE SABANA GRANDE**

Apartado 356 - Tel. (787) 873-2060 EXTS. 2254 - 2255 Fax: (787) 873-0910  
 Sabana Grande Puerto Rico 00637 Correo electrónico yolandafigueroa46@yahoo.com



SECRETARÍA MUNICIPAL

**JUNTA DE SUBASTAS**

**AVISO DE SUBASTA**

La Junta de Subasta del Municipio de Sabana Grande recibirá propuestas en sobres cerrados en original y una (1) copia el miércoles, 10 de julio de 2013 en la Secretaría Municipal ubicada en el Edificio Enrique Billoch García, Segunda Planta, Calle Betances al Costado de la Plaza del Mercado (Antigua Cooperativa Sabaneña) para la celebración de las siguientes subastas:

10:00 a.m. 13-50 Para la Compra de una (1) Pick-up seis (6) cilindros para el Municipio de Sabana Grande.  
 Fianza: Cinco por ciento (5%) del costo total de la propuesta.

10:15 a.m. 13-51 Para el Arrendamiento del Puesto #8 de la Plaza del Mercado. Mide 120.36 pies cuadrados. No se aceptarán proposiciones menores de treinta y cinco centavos (\$0.35) por pie cuadrado de renta mensual.

10:30 a.m. 13-52 Para el Arrendamiento del Puesto #11 de la Plaza del Mercado. Mide 120.36 pies cuadrados. No se aceptarán proposiciones menores de treinta y cinco centavos (\$0.35) por pie cuadrado de renta mensual.

10:45 a.m. 13-53 Para el Arrendamiento del Puesto #12 de la Plaza del Mercado. Mide 120.36 pies cuadrados. No se aceptarán proposiciones menores de treinta y cinco centavos (\$0.35) por pie cuadrado de renta mensual.

Las cotizaciones se presentarán separadas por cada renglón. Deberán acompañar su licitación con una garantía, en efectivo, cheque certificado, giro postal, o Bid Bond de una Casa Aseguradora debidamente certificada a nombre del Municipio de Sabana Grande. (Aplica solo a la Subasta 13-50).

Las especificaciones y/o las condiciones generales para las subastas pueden solicitarse en la Secretaría Municipal ubicada en la dirección que indicamos anteriormente.

La Junta de Subasta se reserva el derecho de aceptar o rechazar cualquier o todas las propuestas y adjudicar las subastas bajo las condiciones más favorables al Municipio de Sabana Grande. Igualmente se reserva el derecho de cancelar la adjudicación de cualquier contrato: en cualquier momento, antes de la firma del mismo; sin que medie responsabilidad alguna para el Municipio de Sabana Grande.

*[Firma]*  
 Yolanda Figueroa Mercado  
 Secretaria Municipal

*[Firma]*  
 Noel Matías Borrelli  
 Presidente  
 Junta de Subasta



Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico  
**Gobierno Municipal**

Oficina del Alcalde  
 Ernesto Irizarry  
 Alcalde

**AVISO P**

El Municipio de Utuado, n ha radicado una solicitud de compra de equipo para la Oficina de Obras Públicas Municipales y Obras Públicas Municipales servicios a la comunidad de Development ubicada en la Utuado Puerto Rico.

En cumplimiento con la resolución establecido diez (10) días recibir comentarios de ciudadanos sobre la solicitud. Los mismos en la Oficina del Alcalde del Municipio de Utuado, Puerto Rico 00641

En Utuado, Puerto Rico, hoy

*[Firma]*

Hon. Ernesto Irizarry

Calle Betances #27 - Apartado 190, Utuado, P.R. 00641 Tel. (787) 894-1040 ó 4180 • (787) 894-0920

ESTADO LIBRE ASOCIADO DE PUERTO RICO



**Oficina de Gerencia de Permisos**  
**Aviso**

**SOLICITUD DE PERMISO PARA LA EXTRACCIÓN DE LA CORTA**

Este Aviso se publica a tenor con las disposiciones enmendadas, mejor conocida como, Ley de Arena, el Reglamento Conjunto de Permisos para Obras de 2010.

La siguiente es la solicitud de Permiso para la Extracción de la Oficina de Gerencia de Permisos OGPe.

Por este medio se notifica al público en general, de la acción propuesta. Copia electrónica de dicho documento en Internet de la agencia [www.slp.pr.gov](http://www.slp.pr.gov). Las personas físicas o jurídicas que deseen presentar comentarios útiles en la evaluación de la acción propuesta, pueden comunicarse a la Oficina de Gerencia de Permisos OGPe, en el Apartado 190, Calle Betances al Costado de la Plaza del Mercado, Utuado, Puerto Rico 00641, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00919, a través de la dirección de correo electrónico [notificación@ogpe.pr.gov](mailto:notificación@ogpe.pr.gov) o PO Box 41179, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00919, dentro de los (30) días calendario a partir de la publicación de este Aviso. Si se sugieren comentarios, controversias u objeciones, se considerará ninguna solicitud a estos efectos si no se acompaña el documento presentado. Se le apercibe además que el presente Aviso es de acuerdo al Capítulo 7 del Reglamento Conjunto de la Ley Núm. 132, supra. La vista será presidida por el Alcalde o su representante, o cualquier otra persona designada para la participación o intervención de cualquier persona para la celebración de la vista serán de carga del peticionario.

CASO NÚM. :  
 PETICIONARIO :  
 DIRECCIÓN POSTAL :

LUGAR DE EXTRACCIÓN :

MATERIAL A EXTRAERSE :  
 CANTIDAD A EXTRAERSE :  
 TÉRMINO DE VIGENCIA :  
 USO DE EXPLOSIVOS :

En San Juan, Puerto Rico hoy 18 de junio de 2013